
1

Agenda
Contact Officer: Ron Schrieber, Democratic Services Officer 

Tel: 01235 422524

E-mail: ron.schrieber@southandvale.gov.uk

Date: 20 November 2017

Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk

A MEETING OF THE

Scrutiny Committee

WILL BE HELD ON TUESDAY 28 NOVEMBER 2017 AT 6.30 PM

MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, OX14 
4SB

Members of the Committee:
Richard Pullen (Chairman)
John Walsh (Vice-
Chairman)
Steve Connel
Anthony Dearlove

Elaine Hornsby
Caroline Newton
Ian Snowdon

David Turner
Ian White

Substitutes
Paul Harrison
Sue Lawson
Toby Newman
Pat Dawe

Stefan Gawrysiak
Charles Bailey
David Dodds
Will Hall

Lorraine Hillier
Mocky Khan

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  
These include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For 
this or any other special requirements (such as access facilities) 
please contact the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as 
much notice as possible before the meeting.

Public Document Pack



2

1 Apologies for absence  

To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.  

2 Minutes  (Pages 3 - 12)

To adopt and sign as a correct record the Scrutiny Committee minutes of the 
meetings held on 13 and 26 September 2017 (attached).  

3 Declarations of interest  

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on 
the agenda for this meeting.  

4 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  

To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent, and to receive any announcements from the chairman.  

5 Public participation  

To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have 
registered to speak.  

REPORTS AND ISSUES FOR THE CONSIDERATION OF THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

6 Corporate delivery plan - progress report  (Pages 13 - 22)

To consider the report of the head of corporate services (attached).

7 Housing delivery update  (Pages 23 - 30)

To consider the report of the head of planning (attached).

8 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings  (Pages 31 - 34)

To review the attached scrutiny work schedule. Please note, although the dates are 
confirmed, the items under consideration are subject to being withdrawn, added to 
or rearranged without further notice.

MARGARET REED

Head of Legal and Democratic Services



1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Scrutiny Committee

HELD ON WEDNESDAY 13 SEPTEMBER 2017 AT 6.30 PM

THE AUDITORIUM, CORNERSTONE ARTS CENTRE, 25 STATION ROAD, 
DIDCOT, OX11 7NE

Present:

Richard Pullen (Chairman)

Elaine Hornsby, Toby Newman (as substitute for Ian White), David Turner, John 
Walsh, Steve Connel, Anna Badcock and Ian Snowdon (as substitute for Anthony 
Dearlove)

Apologies:

Ian White and Anthony Dearlove tendered apologies. 

Officers:

Adrian Duffield, James Gagg, Hannah Guest, Holly Jones and Ron Schrieber 

Also present: 

Councillors Felix Bloomfield, John Cotton, Elizabeth Gillespie, Sue Lawson and Jane 
Murphy

9 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2017 were agreed as an accurate record 
and were signed by the Chairman.

10 Declarations of interest 

None.

11 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None.

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2

12 Public participation 

The list showing the members of the public who had registered to speak was tabled 
at the meeting.

13 Local Plan 

The committee considered the report of the head of planning services on the key 
proposed changes to the emerging Local Plan for South Oxfordshire. The report and 
addendum provided details of petitions received in respect of proposed 
developments at Chalgrove Airfield and Culham.

Councillor John Cotton, Leader and Cabinet Member for the local plan, introduced 
this item.  Also present to answer questions were Adrian Duffield, head of planning 
se
[...]
etter. 

However, overall there had been extensive consultation on the Local Plan and 
the Council was committed to effective consultation.

 Many of the sites listed in the HELAA had now been allocated and were no 
longer available.

 Through the plan making process, the boundaries of the Green Belt could be 
reviewed where exceptional circumstances existed. These were set out in the 
Local Plan and included the contribution towards housing need, including 
affordable housing, the location within the Science Vale and relationship with 
adjacent employment uses and the railway station. It also provided the 
opportunity to support the delivery of significant strategic infrastructure

Oxford Brookes University, Wheatley
Roy Gordon, representing Wheatley Neighbourhood Development Planning (NDP) 
Group, addressed the committee. His points included:

 There was an urgent need to provide housing to meet the unmet need;
 In order to provide additional housing, the Wheatley Neighbourhood Planning 

Group was proposing the removal of land from the Green Belt in order to 
enable new development to take place;

 However, planning officers had decided that the land could not be released 
from the Green Belt. He requested that this decision be reconsidered.

In response to these comments the Leader and officers stated that they were willing 
to look again at this matter.  Officers had met with the NDP group and requested that 
the evidence to support the exceptional circumstances and the allocations be 
provided to make the change to the Green Belt boundary. Committee members 
agreed that the release of an area of Green Belt at Wheatley should be investigated 
further.

The committee considered other aspects of the Local Plan.

In response to members’ questions, the Leader and officers stated that: 
 The 40% affordable housing requirement, as set out in the Local Plan, was 

necessary given the need for affordable housing in South Oxfordshire.  If a 
developer was unable to meet this figure then it needed to produce a viability 
statement setting out the reasons why.

 The 2% target for self-build housing could be reconsidered with a view to 
increasing it.

 There was a considerable amount of traffic modelling being carried out with a 
view to providing sustainable transport links and improvements in public 
transport provision. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



6

RESOLVED:
 
a) to make the following comments to Cabinet on the Publication version of the 
South Oxfordshire Local Plan and supporting documentation:
 

(i)   consideration should be given to amending the wording on housing density 
in order to encourage high quality, high density development which minimises 
land take.
(ii)  the release of an area of green belt at Wheatley as detailed in the Second 
Preferred Options should be further investigated in order to support the 
aspirations of the Wheatley Neighbourhood Planning Group. 
(iii)  consideration should be given to increasing the 2% target for self build 
housing in order to promote this as a route to home ownership.
(iv)  further work should be carried out to develop a high quality cycle network 
and improvements in public transport provision across South Oxfordshire

 
(b) to note the petitions received in respect of the proposed developments at 
Chalgrove Airfield and Culham and to RECOMMEND to Cabinet that both these 
strategic allocations remain in the Local Plan.

14 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings 

The work schedule was noted.

The meeting closed at 9.20 pm

Chairman Date

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Scrutiny Committee

HELD ON TUESDAY 26 SEPTEMBER 2017 AT 6.30 PM

MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, 
OX14 4SB

Present:

Richard Pullen (Chairman)

Elaine Hornsby, Toby Newman (as substitute for Ian White), David Turner, John 
Walsh, Steve Connel and Pat Dawe

Apologies:

Ian White tendered apologies. 

Officers:

Adrian Duffield, William Jacobs, Ron Schrieber, Cathie Scotting and Mark Stone

Also present: 

Councillors Felix Bloomfield and Jane Murphy. Simon Hewings, Chief Accountant 
(Capita)

15 Declarations of interest 

None.

16 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None.

17 Public participation 

None.

Public Document Pack

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



2

18 Financial outturn 2016/17 

The committee considered the report of the head of finance/chief accountant (Capita) 
on the final year end position for revenue and capital expenditure against budget for 
the financial year 2016/17.

Simon Hewings, chief accountant (Capita), introduced this item. Also present to 
answer questions were Councillor Jane Murphy, Cabinet member for finance, and 
William Jacobs, head of finance.

With regard to revenue, Table 5 of the report showed a £2.7m variance in income in 
2016/17 when the impact of the Crowmarsh office fire was excluded. This was largely 
due to the council receiving significant amounts of unbudgeted grant together with 
income from fees and charges being above budgeted levels. For expenditure, there 
had been an increase in the underspend, year on year, of £0.7 million. Once carried 
forward budgets were taken into account, there was an overspend on expenditure of 
£0.4 million.  Further information on income and expenditure was detailed in the 
report and appendices 1 and 2.

Capital expenditure for 2016/17 was £3.2 million, a variance of £1.4 million against 
the approved programme for the year. The £6.2 million remaining in the provisional 
programme related to schemes (detailed in appendix 4a) that had not progressed for 
a number of reasons, including the emergence of higher priorities or scheme delays. 
These would be rolled forward to 2017/18.  Appendix 4b listed those capital schemes 
where budget holders had concluded that it would not be possible to spend the 
2016/17 working budget in year.  These schemes, totalling £7.2 million, had been 
slipped to future years.

In response to members’ questions, it was reported that:
 When carry forwards and higher than expected income was excluded, there 

was little difference between the budgeted and actual revenue outturns.
 The Cabinet member and Capita staff were currently considering ways to 

improve the budget forecasting process. It was anticipated that the 
introduction of the new general ledger system, Integra, might assist budget 
holders in reviewing and updating their forecast during the financial year, and 
consideration would be given to asking Capita to bring forward quarter three 
budget monitoring activity to enable any material issues identified to be 
incorporated into the budget.

 The outturn had no impact on the council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
The uncommitted underspend would be added to general fund balances.

 Further information would be circulated on the overspend on HR, IT revenue 
operations and the underspend on planning policy.

RESOLVED: to note the overall financial outturn position of the council in 2016/17 as 
well as the outturn of individual service areas.

Page 10

Agenda Item 2



3

19 Revised Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulation 123 
List and S106 Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning 
Document 

The committee considered the report of the head of planning services which updated 
the committee on the review of the current CIL Regulation 123 List and the S106 
Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Document (SPD), which was currently 
out for public consultation.

Councillor Felix Bloomfield, Cabinet member for development management, 
introduced this item. Also present to answer questions were Adrian Duffield, head of 
planning services and Cathie Scotting, major applications officer.

Councillor Bloomfield reported that the current CIL Charging Schedule was being 
reviewed in line with the emerging new Local Plan and revised Infrastructure Delivery 
Plan that reflected new development growth and infrastructure requirements. 
[...]
the report and ask the Cabinet member for development 
management to take the committee’s views into account.

20 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings 

The work schedule had been circulated and was noted.

The democratic services officer reported that, since the publication of the work 
schedule, an “Ask the Leader” item had been confirmed for the meeting on 23 
January 2018.

The committee agreed that an item on planning appeals should be added to the 
committee’s work programme.

The meeting closed at 7.30 pm

Chairman Date

Page 12

Agenda Item 2



Scrutiny Committee

Report of Head of Corporate Services
Author: Sally Truman
Telephone:  01235 422120
Textphone:18001 01235 422120
E-mail: sally.truman@southandvale.gov.uk
Cabinet member responsible: John Cotton
Tel: 01865 408105
E-mail: leader@southoxon.gov.uk
To: SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
DATE: 28 November 2017

Corporate Delivery Plan – progress 
report

Recommendation

That the Scrutiny Committee notes progress against actions in the Corporate 
Delivery Plan and provides feedback on progress to Cabinet.

Purpose of Report

1. To request the Scrutiny Committee review the attached Corporate Delivery Plan 
and progress made against actions in the Plan.

Strategic Objectives 

2. The Corporate Plan sets out the Council’s corporate objectives and priorities for 
the period 2016 – 2020.  The Corporate Delivery Plan sets out in greater detail 
what actions the council will take to deliver these. This report sets out progress 
against actions in the Plan.  Scrutiny Committee is asked to review progress and 
provide feedback to Cabinet who will consider the report in February 2018.  

Background

3. The Council agreed its new Corporate Plan in 2016.

4. Since then officers, with relevant Cabinet members have been working on detailed 
planning and implementation of the plan. The Corporate Delivery Plan sets out key 

CONFIDENTIAL

Page 13

Agenda Item 6

mailto:sally.truman@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:leader@southoxon.gov.uk


actions under each corporate priority which provide a link between the high-level 
plan, team and individual work plans.  In response to feedback from Scrutiny 
Committee the format has been amended to include expected start and end dates, 
where possible to make actions ‘smarter’ and to include estimated percentage of 
project completed’. Progress is shown as a ‘rag’ rating in the final column, the 
notes column explains progress to date and reasons for slippage, along with 
revised timescales and reasons for these, where appropriate.

5. The Plan, showing progress on each action is attached to the report.  It is a rolling 
plan and the actions within it will be reviewed annually, with any actions not 
completed in year being rolled forward. The next progress report is scheduled for 
June 2018

Financial Implications

6. There are no financial implications arising from monitoring and reporting on the 
corporate delivery plan. Delivery plan actions occurring in the 2017/18 financial 
year are budgeted for. Delivery plan actions scheduled for future years will be 
dependent on budgets being approved as part of the annual budget-setting 
process.  

Legal Implications

7. Legal implications associated with any of the actions in the Corporate Delivery 
Plan will be considered as part of detailed work planning for each project.

Risks

8. Risks associated with any of the actions in the Corporate Delivery Plan will be 
considered as part of detailed work planning for each project.

Other Implications

9.  None

Conclusion

10.This report sets out progress against actions contain in the Corporate Delivery 
Plan, and hence progress in achieving the ambitions set out in the Council’s 
Corporate Plan 2016 – 2020.  Scrutiny Committee is asked to review progress and 
provide feedback to Cabinet. 

Background Papers

 None

Page 14

Agenda Item 6



South Oxfordshire District Council -  Corporate Delivery Plan 2016 - 2020

Referance 
number

Aim Actio
[...]
owledge economy jobs

Produce a plan with input from 

Howbery Park and Culham to 

support the specific technologies 

and specialisms to grow the sector 

and maximise job creation in these 

locations

Economic 

Development

Q2 2017/18 Q4 2019/20 20 Building relationships with key partners at Howbery 

and Culham to enable this plan to be explored.  
Using opportunities in relation to new SO Business 

action plan actions on business support and skills.

On track

10 Supporting the Thame Farmers Auction Mart to 

relocate to an alternative site within the district 

thereby freeing up the Thame cattle market site 

for redevelopment

Work with TFAM to identify a new 

site and consider options for 

redevelopment of existing site

Economic 

Development

Q1 2016/17 Q4 2019/20 30 Held meetings with TFAM to discuss their 

relocation plans and supported pre-application 

discussions with planning colleagues.

On track

1 - Invest in the district's future

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 6



11 Seeking to support the market towns as places to 

visit and places to live.

Review the funding support for 

market town activity with town 

councils

Economic 

Development

Q2 2017/18 Q4 2017/18 90 Meetings held with each of the town councils to 

discuss success of funding to date and need for 
future funding.  Report presented to cabinet briefing 
10 October.

On track

12 Facilitate a district-wide network 

for sharing best practice in market 

towns in order to improve vitality 

of towns, measured via annual 

footfall and/or vacancy surveys

Economic 

Development

Q1 2017/18 Q1 2017/18 n/a Network established - regular meetings 3 times per 

year with all towns.  Bi-monthly co-ordinator 
meetings with other towns in Vale

Completed

13 Aim for all businesses and residents to have 

access to superfast Broadband

By maintaining a presence on the 

Board, promote effective delivery 

of the council's investment in the 

Better Broadband for Oxfordshire 

programme

Econ
[...]
a fixed one-off grant to any community 

group preparing neighbourhood plans. The amount  
available depends on the size of the community: 
Market Towns £15,000; Larger Villages £10,000 

and Smaller and Other Villages £5,000. Cabinet 

agreed on 4 August 2017 to extend grant support to 
community groups revising made neighbourhood 

plans.  

Completed

40 Undertaking comprehensive regeneration of 

Berinsfield

Produce a Berinsfield Community 

Investment Scheme proposal by 

May 2017

Housing 

Regeneration and 

Development

Q2 2016/17 Q1 2018/19 Achieving project goals will depend on securing a 

suitable agreement with the landowner. This has 

not yet been achieved and the landowners 
appointment of a land promoter has complicated 

matters

major issues

41 Obtain broad community support 

for any proposed development in 

Berinsfield as evidence by a 

survey

Housing 

Regeneration and 

Development

Q2 2016/17 Q3 2017/18 n/a Community support confirmed, following positive 

residents survey

Completed

42 Secure the external funding 

needed to deliver the agreed 

investment scheme proposal

Housing 

Regeneration and 

Development

Q2 2017/18 Q1 2019/20 Although HCA have confirmed their support, in 

principle, this can't be formally approved/secured 

until an external funding agreement has been 

secured with the landowner - and the landowners 

appointment of a land promoter has complicated 
matters 

major issues

43 Ensuring our environmental assets such as the 

Green Belt, the Chilterns AONB and Sites of 

Special Scientific Interest (SSSIs) are protected 

for future generations

Win 85% of planning appeals in 

the Green Belt, AONBs and SSSIs

Planning 

Development

Q1 Q4 2017/2018 70 Appeal decisions are made by Planning Inspectors.  

The national average success rate on all appeals is 

currenlty 66%.  Our current performance in relation 

to these appeals is close to target

On track

44 Apply Biodiversity accounting to 

at least 80% of a
[...]
 

opportunities to contribute to Council’s meetings

Produce a dedicated website page 

explaining opportunities for public 

participation at council meetings 

by December 2017

Democratic Services n/a Not started

90 Support the democratic process through 

innovative IT solutions as part of the new IT 

Strategy.

Provide a comprehensive public 

GIS, with industry standard 

interface, by end November 2016.

IT Applications n/a Completed

91 Achieving an overall reduction in enforcement 

intervention through increased engagement with 

developers at all stages of the planning process

Using baseline 2015/16 data, 

reduce our annual expediency 

decision case numbers by 5% 

between 1 April 2016 and 31 March 

2018 

Planning 

Development

Q1 2016/17 Q4 2017/2018 70 The enforcement team are actively working with 

developers, land owners and parish councils to 
ensure that development complies with the 

permissions granted.  Trend data will be produced 

next quarter

On track

92 Uusing 2017/18 baseline data, 

reduce our annual expediency 

decision case numbers by 3% 

between April 2018 and Mar 2020

Planning 

Development

Q1 2016/17 Q4 2017/2018 70 The enforcement team are actively working with 

developers, land owners and parish councils to 
ensure that development complies with the 

permissions granted.  Trend data will be produced 

next quarter

On track

93 Offering support and guidance to applicants 

throughout the planning process in order to 

mitigate breaches of planning control that might 

otherwise lead to enforcement action.

Using 2015/16 baseline data, 

increase the number of voluntary 

compliance outcomes by 5% 

between 1 April 2016 and 31 March 

18 

Planning 

Development

Q1 2016/17 Q4 2017/2018 70 The enforcement team are actively working with 

developers, land owners and parish councils to 
ensure that development complies with the 

permissions granted.  Trend data will be produced 

next quarter

On track

94 Using 2017
[...]
shire 

average

Environmental 

Protection

Q1 2017/18 Q4 2017/18 50 The rural Oxfordshire average is 41. South's current 

average is 54

minor issues

100 Our enforcement performance on 

flytipping exceeds the rural 

Oxfordshire average

Environmental 

Protection

Q1 2017/18 Q4 2017/18 50 This is based on the ratio of enforcement against 

the number of flytips. The rural oxfordshire Average 
is 1.5 Souths is 2.1

On track

101 Clear 90 per cent of fly tips from high intensity 

areas within 12 hours 

90% of flytips removed from high 

intensity areas within 12 hours

Waste Q1 2016/17 Q4 2019/20 30 Annual,  2017/18 figure is currently 95.59% On track

102 Implement the issuing of FPNs for dog fouling 

and litter by the council’s  environmental 

wardens in Henley, Wallingford, Watlington, 

Thame and Didcot town centres

EP littering and dog fouling 

enforcment 0.5 post subject to 

funding being available

Environmental 

Protection

Q1 2017/18 Q4 2017/18 n/a This is a PCSO function in TVP. 2018/19  The 

council do not have their own enforcement officers 
for this work. There is a growth bid submitted for 

2018/19 to employee an officer

Not started

P
age 22

A
genda Item

 6



Scrutiny Committee

Author: Ben Duffy
Telephone: 07717271919
E-mail: ben.duffy@southandvale.gov.uk
Cabinet member responsible: John Cotton
Tel: 01865 408105
E-mail: leader@southoxon.gov.uk
To: Scrutiny Committee
DATE: 28 November 2017

Housing Delivery Update

Recommendation

Scrutiny Committee to note the contents of the report and feedback any comments to the 
Cabinet Member for Planning.

Purpose of Report

1. This report has been produced to monitor the progress of housing delivery. It sets our 
housing delivery performance since 2011, looking at total completions, affordable 
housing and delivery of Local Plan 2011 and Core Strategy strategic housing sites.  

2. The report will also explore how the Joint Housing Delivery Strategy (JHDS) 
compliments the emerging Local Plan 2011-2033 and how it will contribute to the 
district’s build rate. 

3. Lastly, it will give a brief explanation of the Five-Year Housing Land Supply (FYHLS) and 
the expected timing of production of the Authority Monitoring report (AMR) and its 
contents.  

Strategic Objectives

4. Our strategic objective is Homes and jobs for everyone which seeks to deliver the right 
balance of housing including affordable housing.

Background 

5. The emerging Local Plan 2011-2033 set outs a housing requirement of 17,050 dwellings 
(775 dwellings per annum), which is required over the plan period to meet our objectively 
assessed housing need as identified within the Oxfordshire Strategic Housing Market 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



Assessment 2014 (SHMA).  The level of housing need reflects the focus of economic 
growth in the district ensuring there is sufficient housing to meet growth of residents in 
employment. 

Detail

Annual Housing Delivery

6. Our annual Objectively Assessed Need (OAN) as set out in the SHMA published in April 
2014 indicates we should provide between 725-825 dwellings per annum over the 
emerging Local Plan period 2011-33. The midpoint of this range is used by planning 
appeal inspectors where there is no up to date adopted plan and local plan examinations 
within Oxfordshire have tested the use of the midpoint and been found sound. 

7. The table below shows the net number of dwellings delivered, between 01/04/11 to 
31/03/17, against the annual target and the housing shortfall as at 31/03/17. It also 
shows the net gain of homes expected from permissions given in the planning year, 
though it is unlikely that sites permitted will be built out in the planning year they are 
given permission. Generally, you would expect that the larger the site, the longer the 
lead in time for construction to start, however this is dependent on a number of factors. 

Table 1: Annual housing delivered; 2011 to 2017

South 
Oxfordshire 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 
[...]
pted Core Strategy states that for housing developments providing a net gain of 3 
or more dwellings the council will seek 40 per cent provision of affordable housing, 
subject to viability. Policy H9 in the emerging Local Plan seeks 40 per cent provision on 
sites of 11 dwellings or more, again subject to viability. This corresponds to changes 
made in March 2015 in the National Planning Policy Framework that states contributions 
to affordable housing should only be sought on developments of 11 dwellings or more. 
The table below provides the annual delivery rate of affordable dwellings, against the 
number of dwellings delivered countable according to the relevant policy in place. 

Table 2: Delivery of affordable housing
 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 Average

Total dwelling 
completions 508 475 484 600 608 722 566
Dwellings delivered- 
developments of 3 or 
more dwellings 471 415 449 559   473.5
Dwellings delivered- 
developments of 11 or 
more dwellings     363 548 455.5
Increase in affordable 
dwellings (renting and 
shared ownership) 194 143 187 114 180 172 165
% of affordable housing 
from eligible 
developments, 
according to policy 
(target 40%) 41.2 34.5 41.6 20.4 49.6 31.4 36.4

Update on Strategic Allocations

12.Below is a table outlining the status of strategic housing allocations in the Core 
Strategy and South Oxfordshire Local Plan 2011. 

13.Overall, although only one site is under-construction and two are now progressing, the 
other sites have been slow, but we are working with site developers to bring these 
developments forward.

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



Table 3: Progress of allocated housing sites

Site
Site 
Allocation Net Homes Officer Comments

Former Carmel College 
Mongewell Park 
Mongewell Oxon OX10 
8BU SOLP 2011 166

Full permission given on 
21/03/16. Development not 
started as of 31/03/17. 

Great Western Park 
(South Oxfordshire site 
only)

Core 
Strategy 2736

Site is under Construction. 
1449 built with 1287 
[...]
ivities and outcomes over the ten years to 
inform the development of a new 10-year development strategy. 

20.The Draft Housing Delivery Strategy will therefore directly contribute to the build rate in 
five main ways. 

1. Through forward planning of housing delivery, it will ensure that there are sufficient 
developments in progress to maintain an adequate housing supply. 

2. Through improving the development management and planning processes the 
delivery strategy seeks to reduce the time it takes a development to go through the 
planning process, and start construction. 

3. By coordinating infrastructure investment to prevent delays in sites being developed 
due to inadequate services.

4. Increasing the diversity of housing delivery by seeking out new development 
partners and looking to support small housebuilders and the custom and self-build 
sector. Creating a more competitive environment and encouraging new sources of 
housing supply should increase housing delivery. 

5. Exploring the scope for direct Local Authority investment in land and development, 
which will ensure that there is sufficient capacity to maintain an adequate housing 
supply. 

21. These methods working alongside the development principles set out in the emerging 
Local Plan 2011-2033 aim to enable us to meet our housing target. 

Five Year Housing Land Supply and the Annual Monitoring Report 

22.The council is required to demonstrate a five-year housing land supply to boost 
significantly the supply of housing, as set out in National Planning Policy Framework 
(paragraph 47).  This includes identifying and updating annually a supply of specific 
deliverable sites sufficient to provide five years’ worth of housing against housing 
requirements with an additional buffer of either 5% or 20%.  The council produced a 
FYHLS statement in May 2017 which demonstrated a 4.1 year supply. It can be 
accessed via the council’s website, or via this link.

23.The council also has a duty to produ

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Scrutiny Committee

HELD ON TUESDAY 28 NOVEMBER 2017 AT 6.30 PM

MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, 
OX14 4SB

Present:

Richard Pullen (Chairman)

John Walsh, Caroline Newton, Ian Snowdon, David Turner, Ian White and Paul 
Harrison (as substitute for Elaine Hornsby)

Apologies:

Steve Connel, Anthony Dearlove and Elaine Hornsby tendered apologies. 

Officers:

Adrian Duffield, Ben Duffy, Holly Jones, Ron Schrieber, Mark Stone and Sally 
Truman

Also present: 

Councillors John Cotton, Jane Murphy and Robert Simister

21 Minutes 

The minutes of the meetings held on 13 and 26 September 2017 were agreed as an 
accurate record and were signed by the Chairman.

22 Declarations of interest 

None.

23 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None.

24 Public participation 

None.



2

25 Corporate delivery plan - progress report 

The committee considered the report of the head of corporate services on the 
corporate delivery plan and progress made against actions in the plan. The 
committee reviewed the progress made to date with a view to providing feedback to 
Cabinet who would consider the report in February 2018.

Sally Truman, policy, partnerships and engagement manager, introduced this item. 
Also present to answer questions were Councillors John Cotton, Leader of the 
Council and Jane Murphy, Deputy Leader and Mark Stone, acting chief executive.

In response to members’ questions, the committee was informed that:
 Ref.1: the time line for completing this target would be affected if the proposed 

housing and growth deal for Oxfordshire, announced in the recent budget, 
were to be successful. 

 Ref 9: the Leader and acting chief executive outlined the actions being taken 
by the Council to support the specific technologies and specialisms based at 
Howbery Park, Culham and elsewhere.

 Ref 40: the Leader updated the committee on negotiations with the landowner 
at Berinsfield.

 Ref 60: the Leader reported that, although the recycling rate had levelled out, 
it remained one of the highest in the country.

 Ref 68: the Leader reported that work with Sustrans had not yet begun as it 
was subject to funding being obtained.

 Ref 76: the policy and partnerships manager reported that a volunteering 
development officer had recently been appointed.

 Ref 83: the policy and partnerships manager reported that it was difficult to 
measure the effectiveness of the public engagement strategy.  One indicator 
was the council’s reputation with residents as revealed in the results of the 
biennial residents’ survey.

In addition, the committee requested that the following information be circulated:
 The number of small and medium enterprises in South Oxfordshire and targets 

for action to promote the South Oxfordshire business brand (Ref 5).
 The actions that can be taken to encourage mobile phone providers to 

improve reception (Ref 15).
 Appeal decisions in the Green Belt, AONBs and SSSIs (Ref 43).
 Clarification on timescales in relation to a dedicated website page explaining 

opportunities for public participation at council meetings has been created (Ref 
89).

The committee noted that the next progress report was scheduled for June 2018.

RESOLVED: to note progress against actions in the Corporate Delivery Plan and ask 
the Cabinet to take the committee’s views into account.



3

26 Housing delivery update 

The committee considered the report of the head of planning services which detailed 
the council’s housing delivery performance since 2011, looking at total completions, 
affordable housing and delivery of the Local Plan 2011 and Core Strategy strategic 
housing sites.

The report also explored how the Joint Housing Delivery Strategy (JHDS) 
complimented the emerging Local Plan 2011-2033 and how it would contribute to the 
district’s build rate.  In addition, it provided a brief explanation of the five-year housing 
land supply (FYHLS) and the contents and timescale for production of the Authority 
Monitoring report (AMR).  

Councillor John Cotton, Leader and Cabinet member for strategic policy (including 
local plan) introduced this item. Also present to answer questions were Adrian 
Duffield, head of planning services, Holly Jones, planning policy manager, and Ben 
Duffy, monitoring officer (planning policy).

In response to members’ questions, the committee was informed that:
 Although the lack of progress on allocated sites such as Ladygrove East, was 

a cause for concern, it was the landowner’s decision if and when to submit a 
planning application.  Compulsory purchase was a lengthy and expensive 
process which was unlikely to succeed.

 The average annual delivery rate of affordable housing from eligible 
developments since 2011 was 36.4%. Whilst this figure was slightly below the 
council’s 40% target, it was significantly higher than many comparable 
planning authorities.

 The council would be able to demonstrate a FYHLS when the Local Plan was 
adopted and possibly earlier.

With regard to the delivery of affordable housing, the committee requested that 
projected figures for delivery in future years be circulated.

RESOLVED: to note the report and ask Cabinet members to take the committee’s 
views into account.

27 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings 

The work schedule had been circulated and was noted.

The democratic services officer reported that, since the publication of the work 
schedule, the co-chairmen had agreed to the cancellation of the Joint Scrutiny 
Committee meeting scheduled for 5 December.

The committee agreed that a report on S106 agreements should be added to its work 
programme. 

The meeting closed at 8.40 pm

Chairman Date


